sheet date. Long term liquidity requirement is assessed by the management on periodical basis and is managed through internal accruals and through funding commitments from shareholders. As at each
balance sheet date, the Company’s liabilities having contractual maturities (including interest payments where applicable) are summarised as follows:

As at 31 March 2024

Non-derivatives

Trade payables

Total non-derivative liabilities

Financial assets (A)

Payable to capital creditors
Financial liabilities (B)

Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the Company’s functional currency (₹). The risk is measured
through a forecast of highly probable foreign currency cash flows.

The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in ₹ are as follows:

Net exposure (B-A)

176

SITI Networks Limited
Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March 2024
(All amounts in ₹ million, unless stated otherwise)

Note 34 Financial risk management objectives and policies (contd.)

Sensitivity
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments.

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
(₹)/USD and (₹)/EURO increased by 5% (previous year (₹)/USD and (₹)/EURO increased by 5%)   (2.54)   (0.93)
(₹)/USD and (₹)/EURO decreased by 5% (previous year (₹)/USD and (₹)/EURO decreased by 5%)   2.54   0.93

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

(a) Interest rate risk exposure

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
   7,455.72   8,713.25
   7,455.72   8,713.25

(b) Sensitivity

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
   74.56   87.13
   (74.56)   (87.13)

35 Related party transactions

(i) Promoter and Promoter Group

Essel Media Ventures Limited

(ii) Names of related parties where control exists
Subsidiary companies

Master Channel Community Network

(iii) Associate companies

(iv) Joint ventures
Wire and Wireless Tisai Satellite
Paramount Digital Media Services Private Limited (Joint Venture of Variety Entertainment Private Limited) (w.e.f. January 30, 2020)

The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. The Company’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at
amortised cost and are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest
rates.

The Company’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. The Company is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings at variable interest